

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case: CRM(M) No.972/2022
CrlM 2022/2022

Vaishno Devi & anr.

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr G.S. Thakur, Advocate.

Vs

UT of J&K and anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. P. D. Singh, Dy. AG for R-1.
Mr. Musharraf Farooq, Adv. for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE

ORDER

02.02.2026

सत्यमेव जयते

Learned counsels for the respondents seek and are granted last and final opportunity of two weeks to file reply, failing which, right to file the same shall be deemed closed and the matter shall be considered on merits.

CD file be also made available on the next date.

List on 30.03.2026.

Meanwhile, interim direction to continue.

**(Rajesh Sekhri)
Judge**

Jammu
02.02.2026
Paramjeet